5,000.00

7,500.00

ORDINANCE NO. <u>72</u>-91

By: _____ John T. Loehnert

An Ordinance to transfer and/or appropriate funds in the aggregate amount of \$140,520.30 from the Capital Improvements Fund, the Sewer Fund, the Refuse Fund and the Swimming Pool Fund for capital improvements and to declare an emergency.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the sum of \$11,060.00 is hereby appropriated from the Capital Improvements Fund to purchase equipment for the Police Department as follows:

- a) Seven (7) hand held portable radios \$ 4,060.00
- b) Ten (10) mobile radio units for police vehicles 7,000.00

Section 2. That the sum of \$7,500.00 is hereby appropriated from the Capital Improvements Fund for improvements to Clowson Field as follows:

a) Fertilization program \$ 2,500.00

b) Irrigation system

<u>Section 3</u>. That the sum of \$67,500.00 is hereby appropriated from the Capital Improvements Fund for General Fund activities as follows:

- a) Purchase and installation of underground storage tanks \$60,000.00
- b) Demolition of building at 2248-50 E. Main Street

<u>Section 4</u>. That the sum of \$2,460.30 is hereby transferred from the Capital Improvements Fund to the Sewer Fund and said sum is hereby appropriated from the Sewer Fund to purchase attachments and hand tools for the City's sewer rodding and sewer bucket machines.

<u>Section 5</u>. That the sum of \$7,500.00 is hereby appropriated from the Swimming Pool Fund to purchase a swimming pool heater.

<u>Section 6</u>. That the sum of \$44,500.00 is hereby transferred from the Capital Improvements Fund to the Refuse Fund and said sum is hereby appropriated from the Refuse Fund to purchase four (4) Cushman vehicles.

<u>Section 7</u>. That the Mayor and Auditor be, and they hereby are, authorized and directed to enter into contracts for the purchase of goods and services specified above when and as necessary or desirable.

Section 8. That the contracts authorized herein, when required by law, shall be entered into with the lowest and best bid after advertisement by law.

Section 9. That this Ordinance is an emergency ordinance necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety in order to commence improvements at the earliest possible date and shall go into effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

APRIL 23 , 1991 Passed:

President of Council

Attest: bf lerk Council

2

Approved: april 03, 1991

David H. Madison, Mayor

april 23, 1991 - 1 st reading Susp. & adopt.